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s | OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES Date: 13.08.19
No. ORI/LST & DOL/SNG/MCDR-S/BBS VOL-III Plot No. — 149, Pokhariput

In front of CPWD office,
Bhubaneswar — 751020

[ar #,
/é;ri S K Rout, Deputy Executive Director,
M/s OCL India Ltd,
At/Po- Rajgangpur, Dist- Sundargarh,
Odisha-770017

Sub:  Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your

Lanjiberna Limestone & dolomite mine over an area of 873.057 hectare in Sundargarh district of Odisha
State.

Sir,

The following provision of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 was found violated in your
above said mine during inspection on 23.07.2019 by the undersigned along with Shri Jitendriya Pradhan, Assistant
Mining Engineer in presence of your mine official Shri Subrat Mishra, Mines Manager.

Further, Mining Operation have not been carried out in accordance with the Modification to Review of Mining Plan
approved vide Letter No. MSM/FM/37-OR1/BHU/2017-18 dated 75.01.2018 to the extent indicated below.

T E:]j;e Proposal Nature of Violation
Number of boreholes proposed to be drilled in | Number of boreholes actually drilled in 2018-19 was
2018-19 was 218 nos. 10 nos only.
; Waste generated in 2018-19 was 1016562 cum or
11(1) ?ﬁ%goog:l?ﬁa:tlzaipgzr(:gp?':i OE.OIT ; 023 41 8-19 Was | 5170016 tones as per annual return for 2018-19 at

stripping ratio of 1: 0.64

Length of retaining wall proposed to be constructed | Length of retaining wall constructed in 2018-19 was
in 2018-19 was 538 m. 150 m only.

02 In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62
of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017.
03. The mining operation can be suspended under Rule 1 1(2), if compliance of Rule 1 1(1) is not found satisfactory.
04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty-
five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

A\

(SUDIP RANJAN MAZUMDAR)
Senior Mining Geologist
Indian Bureau of Mines

Copy forwarded to:
1. The Controller of Mines (EZ) / Indian Bureau of Mines / Kolkata.
2. The Director of Mines / Directorate of Mines / Government of Orissa / Heads of Department Building / New

Capital / Bhubaneswar-751 001.

(SUDIP RA}JAN MAZUMDAR)
Senior Mining Geologist
Indian Bureau of Mines



